
 
 

 
 

Major Development Plan 
 
Application number:  MDP2016.01 Rivermist 
 

Request:  The applicant requests that the City Council receive the modified plan dated November 
17, 2016, and reconsider approval, with conditions, of the proposed major development plan to 
subdivide 44.45 acres into an 86-lot single-family residential community.  The proposed community 
includes open space, common area, and tree preservation areas in compliance with the city land 
development code (LDC).   
 

Background: The applicant proposed the major development plan to the City in July of 2016.  
The plan proposed an 88 single-family residential lot community on 44+ acres.  This plan was heard 
by the Planning Board on August 18, 2016.  After receiving the report, public comment, and 
deliberations thae Board voted 6-1 to recommend approval. The City Council considered the 
Planning Board’s recommendation at its September 6, 2016 meeting.  After receiving the report, 
public comment, and deliberations, the Council voted 3-2 to disapprove the major development 
plan because it did not comply with the maximum block length found in Section 3.4 of the LDC.  
The applicant has the ability to resubmit a plan to the Council addressing the condition by which it 
was disapproved. 
 

Staff Analysis:  The subject project site consists of two parcels (parcel ID# 207491 & 207492) 
located east of South Point Road bounded by the Belwood neighborhood to the north, the Branch 
Woods (Bowen Drive) neighborhood to the south, and the Catawba River to the east.  These 
properties total 44.45 acres of undeveloped land located within the General Residential (GR) zoning 
district.  The project site is long, narrow, and irregular in shape. 
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General Residential (GR) Zoning District  
The GR zoning district allows the proposed single-family residential use at a maximum density of 6-
units per acre. The revised plan consists of 86 single-family residential lots which is a reduction of 
two lots from the previously proposed plan.  This reduction in lots results in a proposed density of 
1.93 dwelling units to the acre. The proposed detached – house street lot is an approved building 
type for this district.  Other performance standards are: 
 

Lot Standards* Required Proposed 

Minimum Lot Width 55-feet (or greater)  in width 65- feet in width (typical) 

Front Setback 20-feet 20-feet 

Garage Setback (parking depth) 30-feet 30-feet 

Side setback 20% of lot width 20% of lot width 

Rear setback 30-feet 30-feet 
*This is not an all-inclusive list of performance standards.   
 

Open Space 
Chapter 7 of the LDC outlines required open space based on a dedication matrix.  The total required 
open space based on the matrix calculation and waterfront open space required is 6.06 acres.  The 
project proposes 8.25 acres which is 18 percent of the development area.  These proposed open 
space areas are planned as neighborhood greens, parks, and a waterfront park. The open space area 
is exclusive of the proposed 6.65 acres of common area.  The open space and common area 
represents 33% of development area. The project, as proposed, complies with the city’s open space 
requirements of Chapter 7 of the LDC. 
 
Buffer 
A 10-foot wide undisturbed buffer is proposed at the rear property lines of parcels abutting parcels 
of the Belwood and Bowen Drive neighborhoods. This buffer is not proposed where common area 
abuts the adjacent property lines.  A condition is included that states if no existing tree canopy exist, 
the applicant shall provide a 10-foot wide landscape buffer and comply with plantings required in 
Section 11.2 A of the Land Development Code.  Said buffer area shall be recorded as a restrictive 
easement on the associated plat. 
 
Street Design 
Chapter 8 of the LDC outlines the city’s street design standards and Section 3.4 addresses block 
length.  The project proposes a 50-foot wide right-of-way consistent in design with city’s “local 
street” design requirement.  The right-of-way will consist of vehicle travel way, curb and gutter, 
planting strip and sidewalk.  This cross-section allows for parking on one-side of the street.  The 
project will be conditioned to identify the parking side of the street within the approved plan and 
provide signage.  The street network consists of one primary road through the neighborhood 
connecting to Belwood Drive to the north.  A secondary street spurs off to the east just west of the 
railroad tracks providing access to the waterfront portion of the neighborhood and stubs out to 
adjacent land to the north.  
 
Another factor in street design is maximum block length to encourage better circulation and 
walkability in a neighborhood as well as traffic calming (slower speed design).  Section 3.4 of the 
LDC states: 
 
“Blocks shall not be less than 200 feet nor more than 660 feet (1/8 mile), unless site and topography 
or other special circumstances are present as determined by the Planning Board and approved by 
Council.”  



 
 

 
The proposed site design does not comply with this maximum block length.  This was the bases for 
disapproval from the earlier site plan.  The applicant has proposed a revised site plan reducing the 
lot count and adding a traffic circle for the Council’s consideration.  The applicant is again 
requesting the Council find that special circumstances exists that would permit the block length 
greater than 660 feet in length.  The design of the development is constrained by irregular shaped lot 
(narrow).  The proposed street design includes traffic calming features (traffic circles and pedestrian 
crossings) to reduce speeding within the neighborhood.  Per the ordinance, the Council will need to 
find that special circumstances are present to approve this design (Attachment B).   
 
Tree Protection 
Chapter 11 of the LDC outlines the city’s tree preservation requirements which states the 
development shall retain a minimum of 25% of the existing tree canopy.  The applicant retained the 
services of Coe Forestry & Surveying to conduct a forest stand evaluation.  Based on the 
information provided, the proposed design preserves 28% of the tree canopy which includes the 
required heritage tree save areas.  This design is in compliance with Chapter 11. 
 
Major Development Process 
The major development process is intended to provide a fair and equitable process to all interests 
including the petitioners, affected neighbors, City staff, the Planning Board and the City Council. The 
Council is charged with making a decision for approval or disapproval based on compliance with the City’s Land 
Development Code. 
 
It is staff’s opinion that the proposed development is consistent with the LDC if the Council finds 
that special circumstances exist with regard to the lot configuration and/or topography to grant a 
block length longer than 660 feet pursuant to Section 3.4 of the LDC. 
 

Council Action 
The Council is requested to receive the report with modified plan, receive public comment, and after 
deliberation render a decision to approve, approve with modifications, or deny the proposed major 
development plan.  Staff has modified and/or added conditions based on public comment received 
at the September 6, 2016 Council meeting and the proposed plan. 
 

 Proposed Conditions 
General Requirements 
 

1. The applicant shall obtain approval of all required permits from the City and associated 
agencies. 

2. The development shall comply with the Belmont Land Development Code and other 
associated regulations. 

3. The schematic plan approval is valid for a period of 12-months. 
4. The developer shall notify the residents of Bowen Drive and Belwood neighborhoods when 

plans are available for viewing at the City of Belmont Planning Department.  Plans shall be 

available for viewing a minimum of 30-days prior to issuance of a zoning permit for house 

construction.  A copy of the notice and notification list shall be submitted to the city with 

the house plans. 

5. Said development shall be capped at 86-single-family residential lots.  Any proposed increase 

in lot count shall require process of an amendment of the Major Development Plan. 



 
 

6. The applicant shall comply with all requirements necessary to connect to the municipal 
utility water and sewer system to service the project, including the installation of lines or 
system improvements and acquisition or dedication of any required easements. 

 
Streets 

1. The applicant shall obtain approval from NCDOT for road access location on South Point 
Road. 

2. The construction plans shall identify the on-street parking location and be accompanied with 
a signage plan. 

3. Street design shall include traffic calming infrastructure as shown in the approved plan.   
4. Street lights are required within the development. 
5. The applicant and city shall consult with NCDOT regarding extending turn lanes to service 

the Belwood and Bowen Drive neighborhoods. 
6. The eastern road connection to Belwood Drive may be open for utility construction and 

shall be closed for through traffic until the development is 90% built out or the City has 
been petitioned to accept the street for maintenance.  

 
Open Space and Tree Save 

1. Open space and common areas shall be consistent with approved plans and in compliance 
with city requirements. 

2. Tree save areas shall be consistent with the approved plans.  Any change in design or 
clearing for infrastructure within the tree save areas shall require new calculations in 
compliance with Chapter 11. 

3. Each lot shall provide canopy trees in accordance with Section 11.2 E of the LDC. 
4. Street tree canopy is required in accordance with Section 11.2 D of the LDC. 
5. A 10-foot wide undisturbed buffer is required at the rear property lines of proposed 

residential lots abutting the Belwood and Bowen Drive neighborhoods lots where 
undisturbed open space or common area is not already proposed. If no existing tree canopy 
exist, the applicant shall provide a 10-foot wide landscape buffer and comply with plantings 
required in Section 11.2 A of the Land Development Code.  Said buffer area shall be 
recorded as a restrictive easement on the associated plat. 

6. The utility easement proposed on the north property line of common area “3” shall be 
located to provide a minimum of a 10-foot wide buffer easement adjacent to lot 34 of the 
Belwood neighborhood.  Common area #3 shall be reserved for tree preservation and/or 
water quality protection. 
 
 

 
Attachment A – Application  
Attachment B – Modified Site Plan 
















